

No. 45379-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALFRED JAMES THIERRY, JR.

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY

---

The Honorable Stanley Rumbaugh, Trial Judge

---

*OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT*

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
Post Office Box 31017  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B.	<u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
C.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
	1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	3
	2. <u>Testimony at trial</u> .....	4
D.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	18
	1. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED REPEATED ACTS OF HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT ALL OF WHICH COMPELS REVERSAL.....	18
	a. <u>Relevant facts</u> .....	19
	b. <u>All of these arguments were serious, prejudicial misconduct which compels reversal</u> .....	24
	2. SEVERAL TERMS OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY WERE NOT STATUTORILY AUTHORIZED OR VIOLATE APPELLANT’S RIGHTS.....	39
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)..... 40

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).. . . . . 34, 41, 44, 46-49

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)..... 33, 34

State v. Easter, 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)..... 31, 34

State v. Gentry, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 843 (1995)..... 24, 29

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980), overruled in part and on other grounds by Washington v. Recuenco, 548 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2006).. . . . . 33

State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 2011 (2006). . . . . 32

State v. Guloy, 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), cert. denied sub nom Washington v. Guloy, 475 U.S. 1020 (1986). . . . . 33

State v. Hanna, 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135 (1994), reversed on other grounds on petition for writ of habeas corpus sub nom Hanna v. Riveland, 87 F.3d 1034 (9<sup>th</sup> Circ. 1996)..... 31

State v. Lindsay, \_\_ Wn.2d \_\_, \_\_ P.3d \_\_ (2014 WL 1848454) (May 8, 2014). . . . . 35-36

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011). . . . . 19, 25

State v. Nichols, 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007). . . . . 31

State v. Riles, 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998), abrogated in part and on other grounds by, State v. Valencia, 165 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)..... 43, 44

State v. Riley, 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993). . . . . 39

State v. Rupe, 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984). . . . . 31

State v. Sanchez-Valencia, 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010). . . . . 40

State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011). . . . . 25

State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1192 (2009). . . . . 35
